

Ekttitab Holding Company

**K.S.C - Public
and its subsidiary
Kuwait**

**Consolidated financial statements
for the financial year ended December 31, 2019
with
Independent auditor's report**

Independent auditor's report

**The shareholders,
Ekttitab Holding Company
K.S.C - Public
and its subsidiary
Kuwait**

Report on the Audit of Consolidated Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Ekttitab Holding Company - K.S.C Public – (the parent company) - and its subsidiary (together referred to as “the Group”) which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as of December 31, 2019 and the consolidated statement of profit or loss, consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, consolidated statement of changes in equity and consolidated statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory financial information.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of Ekttitab Holding Company - K.S.C – Public and its subsidiary as of December 31, 2019 and its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs).

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the parent company in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (IESBA Code) together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the Group's consolidated financial statements in the State of Kuwait, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the IESBA Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Key Audit Matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current year. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the consolidated financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters. For each matter below, our description of how our audit addressed the matter is provided in that context.

We have identified the following key audit matter:

Investment in securities

The Group's investments in securities are classified as investments at fair value through profit or loss and investments at fair value through other comprehensive income. Due to the significance of this item in relation to the consolidated financial statements and the existence of some estimates and provisions exercised by the Group's management when evaluating some of these investments, we have considered that the item of "Investment in Securities" is one of the key audit matters.

As part of the audit procedures, we have checked the fair value listed in the stock market by comparing the fair value applied by the Group with the data available in the market. As for level 2 and 3 assessments (as disclosed in Note 20), we have reviewed the valuation methods used by the "Group" as well as the main judgments on which they were based and their reasonableness, and we have also evaluated the adequacy of the disclosures related to these investments in the consolidated financial statements. The "Group's" policy regarding valuation of investments in securities is disclosed in Note (3/4) of the consolidated financial statements.

Other information

Other information consists of the information included in the parent company's Board of Directors Report, other than the consolidated financial statements and our auditor's report thereon. Management is responsible for the other information. We expect to obtain the Annual Report after the date of our auditor's report.

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information identified above when it is available and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

If, based on the work we have performed on the other information we have obtained prior to the date of this auditors' report, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information; we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRSs as adopted for use by the State of Kuwait and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Group's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Group's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Group's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Group's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditors' report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditors' report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and contents of the consolidated financial statements, including disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements express transactions and related events in a manner that achieves the fair presentation.

Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities within the Group to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the Group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

Report on other legal and regulatory requirements

Furthermore, in our opinion, proper books of account have been kept by “the parent company”, physical counting was carried out in accordance with recognized practices, the consolidated financial statements together with the financial contents of the report of the Board of Directors of the parent company are in accordance therewith. we have obtained the information and explanations that we required for the purpose of our audit and the consolidated financial statements incorporate the information that is required by the Companies’ Law no. 1 of year 2016 and its related executive regulation as amended, law no. 7 of year 2010 in respect of the establishment of Capital Market Authority and the organization of the securities activity and related executive regulation as amended and the parent company’s memorandum of incorporation and articles of association, as amended. According to the information available to us, there were no violations have occurred of either the Companies’ Law no. 1 of year 2016, and its related executive regulation as amended, law no. 7 of 2010 in respect of the establishment of Capital Market Authority, the organization of the securities activity and its related executive regulations or of “the parent company’s” memorandum of incorporation and articles of association, as amended; during the year ended December 31, 2019 that might have had a material effect on the parent company’s business or its consolidated financial position.



Ali A. Al Hasawi
Licence No. 30 (A)
Rödl Middle East
Burgan International Accountants

March 29, 2020
State of Kuwait

Ekttitab Holding Company K.S.C - Public
and its subsidiary
Kuwait

Consolidated statement of financial position as of December 31, 2019
"All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar"

	Note	2019	2018 (Restated)	2017
Assets				
Cash and cash equivalent	6	237,991	106,284	773,860
Investments at fair value through profit or loss	7	549,586	763,500	1,688,512
Investments in an associate	8	3,977,907	3,992,511	-
Investments at fair value through other comprehensive income	9	5,282,385	7,484,143	-
Available for sale investments		-	-	13,522,709
Receivables and other debit balances	10	91,018	586,840	975,276
Due from related parties	16	4,829,209	4,455,990	4,553,099
Property and equipment		39,090	48,381	53,400
Total assets		15,007,186	17,437,649	21,566,856
Liabilities and equity				
Liabilities				
Payables and other credit balances	11	430,094	446,833	427,713
Due to related parties	16	1,376,080	1,413,831	1,413,831
Total liabilities		1,806,174	1,860,664	1,841,544
Equity				
Share capital	12	31,862,423	31,862,423	31,862,423
Statutory reserve	13	94,506	94,506	94,506
Change in fair value reserve		(5,755,477)	(4,685,299)	(3,156,154)
"Group's" share in associate reserves		(858,543)	(848,265)	-
Accumulated losses		(12,095,006)	(10,831,454)	(9,074,305)
Total equity attributable to the shareholders of "the parent company"		13,247,903	15,591,911	19,726,470
Non-controlling interests		(46,891)	(14,926)	(1,158)
Total equity		13,201,012	15,576,985	19,725,312
Total liabilities and equity		15,007,186	17,437,649	21,566,856

Arif Abdullah Mushait Ajami
Chairman



The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Ekttitab Holding Company K.S.C - Public
and its subsidiary
Kuwait

Consolidated statement of profit or loss for the year ended December 31, 2019
"All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar"

	Note	2019	2018 (Restated)
Revenue			
Losses on investments	14	(228,415)	(350,382)
Net revenue of contracts		174,451	204,659
"The Group" share in results of an associate	8	1,500	1,528
Gain on acquisition of share in associate at reduced prices	8	-	168,790
Other revenue		31,432	-
Total (losses)/revenue		(21,032)	24,595
Expenses and other charges			
General and administrative expenses		(430,494)	(512,634)
Provision for expected credit losses		-	(11,399)
Other expenses		(2,193)	(3,917)
Total expenses and other charges		(432,687)	(527,950)
Net loss for the year		(453,719)	(503,355)
Attributable to:			
Shareholders of "the parent company"		(452,523)	(511,506)
Non-controlling interests		(1,196)	8,151
Net loss for the year		(453,719)	(503,355)
Loss per share attributable to shareholders of "the parent company"/ (fils)	15	(1.42)	(1.61)

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Ekttitab Holding Company K.S.C - Public
and its subsidiary
Kuwait

**Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended
December 31, 2019**

"All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar"

	2019	2018 (Restated)
Net loss for the year	(453,719)	(503,355)
<i>Other comprehensive income items for the year:</i>		
<i>Items that may be reclassified subsequently to the consolidated statement of profit or loss:</i>		
The Group' share in associate reserves	(16,104)	(848,265)
<i>Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to the consolidated statement of profit or loss:</i>		
Result of sale investments at fair value through other comprehensive income	(813,413)	(527,406)
Change in fair value of investments at fair value through other comprehensive income	(1,092,737)	(1,529,145)
Total other comprehensive income for the year	(1,922,254)	(2,904,816)
Total comprehensive income for the year	(2,375,973)	(3,408,171)
Attributable to:		
Shareholders of "the parent company"	(2,344,008)	(3,394,403)
Non-controlling interests	(31,965)	(13,768)
Total comprehensive income for the year	(2,375,973)	(3,408,171)

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Ektitab Holding Company K.S.C - Public
and its subsidiary
Kuwait

Consolidated statement of changes in equity for the year ended December 31, 2019

"All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar"

	Equity attributable to the shareholders of "the parent company"					
	Share capital	Statutory reserve	Change in fair value reserve	"The Group" share in an associate reserves	Accumulated losses	Non-controlling interests
Balance at January 1, 2018	31,862,423	94,506	(3,156,154)	-	(9,074,305)	19,725,312
Transition adjustment on adoption of IFRS 9 on January 1, 2018	-	-	-	-	(740,156)	(740,156)
Balance at January 1, 2018 "adjusted"	31,862,423	94,506	(3,156,154)	-	(9,814,461)	18,985,156
Net loss for the year (Restated)	-	-	-	-	(511,506)	(503,355)
Other comprehensive income for the year (Restated)	-	-	(1,529,145)	(848,265)	(505,487)	(2,904,816)
Total comprehensive income for the year (Restated)	-	-	(1,529,145)	(848,265)	(1,016,993)	(3,408,171)
Balance at December 31, 2018 (Restated)	31,862,423	94,506	(4,685,299)	(848,265)	(10,831,454)	15,576,985
Balance at January 1, 2019 (as previously stated) comparative figures restated (Note-8)	31,862,423	94,506	(4,685,299)	-	(10,911,192)	16,345,512
Balance at January 1, 2019 "restated"	31,862,423	94,506	(4,685,299)	(848,265)	79,738	(768,527)
Net loss for the year	-	-	-	-	(452,523)	(453,719)
Other comprehensive income for the year	-	-	(1,070,178)	(10,278)	(811,029)	(30,769)
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	-	(1,070,178)	(10,278)	(1,263,552)	(2,375,973)
Balance at December 31, 2019	31,862,423	94,506	(5,755,477)	(858,543)	(12,095,006)	13,201,012

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Ekttitab Holding Company K.S.C - Public
and its subsidiary
Kuwait

Consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2019
"All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar"

	<u>Note</u>	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u> (Restated)
Cash flows from operating activities			
Net loss for the year		(453,719)	(503,355)
Adjustments:			
Depreciation of property and equipment		9,291	16,397
Provision for expected credit losses		-	11,399
Losses on investments		228,415	350,382
"The Group" share in results of an associate		(1,500)	(1,528)
Gain on acquisition of share in associate at reduced prices		-	(168,790)
Provision no longer required		(30,000)	-
Operating loss before calculating the effect of the change in working capital items		(247,513)	(295,495)
Receivables and other debit balances		155,425	377,037
Related parties		(40,573)	97,109
Payables and other credit balances		(16,739)	19,120
Net cash (used in)/generated from operating activities		(149,400)	197,771
Cash flows from investing activities			
Investments at fair value through profit or loss		(14,501)	(184,694)
Investments at fair value through other comprehensive income		295,608	(669,275)
Paid to purchase property and equipment		-	(11,378)
Net cash generated from/(used in) investing activities		281,107	(865,347)
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents		131,707	(667,576)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year		106,284	773,860
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year	6	237,991	106,284

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Ekttitab Holding Company K.S.C - Public
and its subsidiary
Kuwait

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2019
"All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar unless otherwise stated"

1- Brief on "The parent company"

Ekttitab Holding Company "the parent company" - K.S.C. Public - established in 1999. The Company is registered in the Commercial Register under No. 105414, and listed in Kuwait Stock Exchange on December 19, 2005.

The purposes for which "the parent company" was established are as follows:

- Owning shares of Kuwaiti or foreign shareholding companies, as well as ownership of shares in Kuwaiti or foreign limited liability companies or participation in the incorporation of these companies and its management.
- Lending the companies in which it owns shares and acting as its sponsor before third parties and in such case, the participation of the holding company in the capital of the borrowing company shouldn't be less than 20% at least.
- The ownership of the industrial property rights, patents, industrial relationships, industrial fees or any other relevant rights and lease the same to others to be utilized within or outside Kuwait.
- Owns moveable properties or real estate which it needs to carry out its activities in accordance with law.
- Utilization of excess funds available with the company by investing them in financial portfolios managed by specialized companies.

The parent company's main office is located in: Al-Sharq Area - District - Muhammad Saleh Youssef Behbehani - Floor (16) - Kuwait City.

"The parent company" operates its activities according to Islamic sharia regulations.

The consolidated financial statements for the financial year then ended December 31, 2019 were authorised for issue by the Board of Directors on March 29, 2020.

The consolidated financial statements are subject to approval of the Shareholder's General Assembly that has the ability to adjust the consolidated financial statements after issuing.

2- Application of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs)

2/1) Newly effective standard and amendments and improvements to standards

The new International Financial Reporting Standard IFRS 16 has become effective with effect from January 1, 2019. The nature and effect of the changes as a result of adoption of this new accounting standard is described below. Several other amendments and interpretations were applied for the first time from January 1, 2019, but do not have an impact on the consolidated financial statements of the Group. The Group has not early adopted any standards, interpretations or amendments that have been issued but are not yet effective.

• **IFRS 16: Leases**

IFRS 16 was issued in January 2016 and it replaces IAS 17 "Leases", IFRIC 4 "Determining whether an Arrangement contains a Lease", SIC-15 "Operating Leases-Incentives" and SIC-27 "Evaluating the Substance of Transactions Involving the Legal Form of a Lease".

Ekttitab Holding Company K.S.C - Public
and its subsidiary
Kuwait

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2019
"All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar unless otherwise stated"

IFRS 16 sets out the principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of leases and requires lessees to account for all leases under a single on-balance sheet model similar to the accounting for finance leases under IAS 17. The standard includes two recognition exemptions for lessees – leases of 'low-value' assets (e.g., personal computers) and short-term leases (i.e., leases with a lease term of 12 months or less). At the commencement date of a lease, a lessee will recognise a liability to make lease payments (i.e., the lease liability) and an asset representing the right to use the underlying asset during the lease term (i.e., the right-of-use asset).

Lessees will be required to separately recognise the interest expense on the lease liability and the depreciation expense on the right-of-use asset. Lessees will be also required to remeasure the lease liability upon the occurrence of certain events (e.g., a change in the lease term, a change in future lease payments resulting from a change in an index or a change in the rate used to determine those payments). The lessee will generally recognise the amount of the remeasurement of the lease liability as an adjustment to the right-of-use asset.

Lessor accounting under IFRS 16 is substantially unchanged from today's accounting under IAS 17. Lessors will continue to measure all leases using the same classification principle as in IAS 17 and distinguishing between two types of leases: operating and finance leases.

The adoption of IFRS 16 has no impact on the financial statements of "the Group" Since the Group has only a short- term lease contracts.

- **Other amendments to Standards**

The following interpretations and amendments to standards have also been applied by the Group in preparation of these consolidated financial statements.

IFRS 23 interpretation of uncertainty concerning processing of income tax

- Amendments to IFRS 9: Prepayment Features with Negative Compensation
- Amendments to IAS 19: Plan Amendment, Curtailment or Settlement
- Amendments to IAS 28: Long-term interests in associates and joint ventures
- Annual Improvements 2015-2017 Cycle (issued in December 2017)
 - Amendments to IFRS 3 Business Combinations
 - Amendments to IFRS 11 Joint Arrangements
 - Amendments to IAS 12 Income Taxes
 - Amendments to IAS 23 Borrowing Costs

The adoption of the above did not result in any changes to previously reported net profit or net assets of the Group.

Ekttitab Holding Company K.S.C - Public
and its subsidiary
Kuwait

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2019
"All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar unless otherwise stated"

- 2/2) New and amended standards not yet effective, but available for early adoption**
 The below new and amended IFRSs that are available for early adoption for financial year ended December 31, 2019 are not effective until a later period, and they have not been applied in preparing these consolidated financial statements

Adoption is not expected to impact the Group the financial statements:

Effective date	Description
January 1, 2020	• Amendments to IFRS 3 "Business Combinations" • Amendments to References to the Conceptual Framework in IFRS Standards • Amendments to IAS 1 and IAS 8 on 'Definition of Material'
January 1, 2022	• IFRS 17 "Insurance Contracts"
Effective date to be determined	• Amendments to IFRS 10 and IAS 28: Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture

3- Significant accounting policies

The significant accounting policies applied in the preparation of these consolidated financial statements are set out below:

3/1) Basis of the consolidated financial statements preparation

- The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) issued by the International Accounting Standards Boards (IASB) and interpretations issued by the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (IFRIC) and State of Kuwait Companies' Law requirements and subsequent amendments.
- The accounting policies used in the preparation of these consolidated financial statements are consistent with those used in the preparation of the consolidated financial statements of "the Group" for the previous financial year.
- These consolidated financial statements are prepared under the historical cost basis of measurement as modified by the revaluation of some financial assets (Investments at fair value through profit or loss and investment at fair value through other comprehensive income). These financial statements have been presented in Kuwaiti Dinars.
- The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make estimates and assumptions that may affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and contingent liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. It also requires management to exercise its judgment in the process of applying the accounting policies. The areas involving a high degree of judgment or complexity or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to these consolidated financial statements are disclosed in Note (4).

Ekttitab Holding Company K.S.C - Public
and its subsidiary
Kuwait

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2019
"All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar unless otherwise stated"

3/2) Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of Ekttitab Holding Company K.S.C (Public) ("the parent company") and its subsidiary (together referred to as "the Group") disclosed under Note (5).

Subsidiaries are those enterprises controlled by the parent company. Control exists when the parent company has the power, directly or indirectly, to govern the financial and operating policies of an enterprise so as to obtain benefits from its activities. The control is maintained by the parent company when:

- Exercise power over the investee;
- Exposure to variable returns or obtains rights from involvement with the investee,
- Ability to use its power to affect the investee returns.

When the parent company does not has majority voting rights in the investee, the parent company takes into consideration facts and other factors in assessing the control, which include:

- Contractual arrangement between the parent company and other vote holders of the investee;
- Rights arising from other contractual arrangements;
- The parent company's voting rights;
- Other potential voting rights.

The financial statements of subsidiaries acquired or disposed are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date the control effectively commences until the date that control effectively end.

The financial statements of the subsidiaries are consolidated on a line-by-line basis by adding together alike items of assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses. All inter-company balances and transactions, including unrealized profits or losses arising from inter-company transactions, are fully eliminated. Consolidated financial statements are prepared using uniform accounting policies for similar transactions and other events which accrue in similar conditions.

The financial statements of the subsidiaries are prepared for the same date or within three months of the reporting period of the parent company, using consistent accounting policies. Adjustments are made to bring into line any dissimilar accounting policies that may exist between the subsidiaries' financial year date and the parent company's financial year date.

Non-controlling interests in the net assets of consolidated subsidiaries are identified separately from the Group's equity therein. Non-controlling interests consist of the interest at the date of the original business combination and the non-controlling interest share of changes in equity since the date of the combination. Profits and losses attributed to the owners of the parent company and to the non-controlling interests in the ratio of their respective shareholdings even if that resulted in the non-controlling interests having a deficit balance.

Ekttitab Holding Company K.S.C - Public
and its subsidiary
Kuwait

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2019
"All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar unless otherwise stated"

The carrying values of the controlling and non-controlling interests are adjusted to reflect the changes in their interest in the subsidiary, and any difference between the value in which the non-controlling interests have been adjusted and the fair value of the amount paid or received directly is recognized in equity and is available to the shareholders of the parent company. Non-controlling interests are presented separately in the consolidated statement of financial position, profit or loss and other comprehensive income. Non-controlling interests are classified as financial liabilities to the extent to which there is an obligation that must be paid in cash or the delivery of other financial assets to settle the non-controlling interests.

When ownership of subsidiaries changes without loss of control, the transaction is accounted for within equity. However, when control is lost as a result of change in ownership, then:

- Derecognize the assets and liabilities of the subsidiaries reported in consolidated statement of financial position (including goodwill);
- Recognize any remaining investment of the subsidiaries at fair value at date of loss of control;
- Derecognize non-controlling interests.
- Recognize the profit or loss resulting from the loss of control in the consolidated statement of profit or loss.

3/3) Financial liabilities / equity

Financial liabilities "other than at fair value through consolidated profit or loss" are subsequently measured and carried at amortized cost using the effective yield method. Equity interests are classified as financial liabilities if there is a contractual obligation to deliver cash or another financial asset.

3/4) Financial instruments

Recognition, initial measurement and derecognition

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised when the Group becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the financial instrument and are measured initially at fair value adjusted by directly attributable transactions costs, except for those carried at fair value through profit or loss which are measured initially at fair value. Subsequent measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities are described below.

A financial asset (or, where applicable a part of financial asset or part of Group of similar financial assets) is derecognised when:

- rights to receive cash flows from the assets have expired;
- the Group has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset or has assumed an obligation to pay the received cash flows in full without material delay to a third party under a 'pass through' arrangement and either
 - (a) The Group has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset.
 - (b) The Group has neither transferred nor retained substantially all risks and rewards of the asset but has transferred control of the asset.

Where the Group has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from an asset or has entered into a pass-through arrangement and has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset nor transferred control of the asset, a new asset is recognised to the extent of the Group's continuing involvement in the asset.

Ekttitab Holding Company K.S.C - Public
and its subsidiary
Kuwait

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2019
"All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar unless otherwise stated"

A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expires. When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as a derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability, and the difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognised in consolidated statement of profit or loss.

Classification of financial assets

For the purpose of subsequent measurement, financial assets are classified into the following categories upon initial recognition:

- financial assets at amortised cost
- financial assets at fair value through Other Comprehensive Income (FVTOCI)
- financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL)

The classification is determined by both:

- The entity's business model for managing the financial asset
- The contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial asset.

The Group may make the following irrevocable election/designation at initial recognition of a financial asset:

- the Group may irrevocably elect to present subsequent changes in fair value of an equity investment in other comprehensive income if certain criteria are met and
- the Group may irrevocably designate a debt investment that meets the amortised cost or FVTOCI criteria.

as measured at FVTPL if doing so eliminates or significantly reduces an accounting mismatch.

Subsequent measurement of financial assets

• **Financial assets at amortised cost**

Financial assets are measured at amortised cost if the assets meet the following conditions (and are not designated as FVTPL):

- They are held within a business model whose objective is to hold the financial assets and collect its contractual cash flows.
- The contractual terms of the financial assets give rise to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

After initial recognition, these are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method, less provision for impairment. Discounting is omitted where the effect of discounting is immaterial.

The Group accounts for financial assets at FVTOCI if the assets meet the following conditions:

- they are held under a business model whose objective it is "hold to collect" the associated cash flows and sell; and
- the contractual terms of the financial assets give rise to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

Ekttitab Holding Company K.S.C - Public

and its subsidiary

Kuwait

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2019*"All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar unless otherwise stated"*

Any gains or losses recognised in other comprehensive income (OCI) will be recycled to the consolidated statement of profit or loss upon derecognition of the asset (except for equity investments at FVTOCI as detailed below).

Equity investments at FVTOCI

On initial recognition, the Group may make an irrevocable election (on an instrument-by-instrument basis) to designate investments in equity instruments as of FVTOCI. Designation at FVTOCI is not permitted if the equity investment is held for trading or if it is contingent consideration recognised by an acquirer in a business combination.

A financial asset is held for trading if:

- it has been acquired principally for the purpose of selling it in the near term; or
- on initial recognition it is part of a portfolio of identified financial instruments that the Group manages together and has evidence of a recent actual pattern of short-term profit-taking; or
- it is a derivative (except for a derivative that is a financial guarantee contract or a designated and effective hedging instrument).

Investments in equity instruments at FVTOCI are initially measured at fair value plus transaction costs.

Subsequently, they are measured at fair value with gains and losses arising from changes in fair value recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated in the fair value reserve. The cumulative gain or loss is transferred to retained earnings within the consolidated statement of changes in equity.

Dividends on these investments in equity instruments are recognised in the consolidated statement of profit or loss.

• Financial assets at FVTPL

Financial assets that do not meet the criteria for measurement at amortised cost or FVOCI are categorised at fair value through profit and loss. Further, irrespective of business model financial assets whose contractual cash flows are not solely payments of principal and interest are accounted for at FVTPL. All derivative financial instruments fall into this category, except for those designated and effective as hedging instruments, for which the hedge accounting requirements apply (see below). The category also contains investments in equity shares.

Assets in this category are measured at fair value with gains or losses recognised in consolidated statement of profit or loss. The fair values of financial assets in this category are determined by reference to active market transactions or using a valuation technique where no active market exists.

The Group's financial assets at FVTPL comprise of the following:

- Investment in bonds
- Investment in equity shares

Ekttitab Holding Company K.S.C - Public
and its subsidiary
Kuwait

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2019
"All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar unless otherwise stated"

Impairment

Non-derivative financial assets

Financial assets are assessed at each reporting date to determine whether there is objective evidence of impairment.

Objective evidence that financial assets are impaired includes:

- default or delinquency by a debtor;
- Restructuring of an amount due to the Company on terms that the Company would not consider, otherwise;
- indications that a debtor will enter bankruptcy; or
- Observable data indicating that there is measurable decrease in expected cash flows from a group of financial assets.

Financial assets measured at amortized cost

The financial assets at amortised cost comprise of trade receivables and cash at bank under IFRS 9 and loss allowances are measured on either of the following bases:

- 12-month ECLs: these are ECLs that result from possible default events within the 12 months after the reporting date.
- Lifetime ECLs: these are ECLs that result from all possible default events over the expected life of a financial instrument.

The Group has elected to measure loss allowances for trade receivables, contracts assets and all lease receivables that result from transactions that are within the scope of IAS 17 with an amount equal to lifetime ECLs.

When determining whether the credit risk of a financial asset has increased significantly since initial recognition and when estimating ECLs, the Group considers reasonable and supportable information that is relevant and available without undue cost or effort. This includes both quantitative and qualitative information and analysis, based on the Company's historical experience and information on credit risk assessment and including forward-looking information.

The Group assumes that the credit risk on a financial asset has increased significantly if it is more than 365 days past due. The Group considers a financial asset to be in default when:

- the debtor is unlikely to pay its credit obligations to the Group in full, without recourse by the Group to actions such as realising the guarantee (if any is held); or
- The financial asset is more than 365 days past due.

ECLs are a probability-weighted estimate of credit losses. Credit losses are measured with the present value of all cash shortfalls (i.e. the difference between the cash flows due to the entity in accordance with the contract and the cash flows that the Company expects to receive). ECLs are discounted at the effective interest rate of the financial asset.

Ekttitab Holding Company K.S.C - Public
and its subsidiary
Kuwait

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2019
"All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar unless otherwise stated"

Credit-impaired financial assets

At each reporting date, the Group assesses the financial assets carried at amortised cost. A financial asset is "credit-impaired" when one or more events that have a detrimental impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset have occurred.

Presentation of impairment

Loss allowances for financial assets measured at amortised cost are deducted from the gross carrying amount of the assets.

Impairment losses related to trade and other receivables are presented under general and administrative expenses in the consolidated statement of profit or loss.

3/5) Business combinations

Acquisitions of businesses combination are accounted for using the acquisition method. The consideration transferred in a business combination is measured at fair value, which is calculated as the sum of the acquisition-date fair values of the assets transferred by the Group, liabilities incurred by the Group to the former owners of the acquiree and the equity interests issued by the Group in exchange for control of the acquiree. Acquisition-related costs are generally recognised in profit or loss as incurred.

At the acquisition date, the identifiable assets acquired and the liabilities assumed are recognised at their fair value at the acquisition date, except deferred tax assets or liabilities, liabilities or equity instruments related to share based payment arrangements and assets that are classified as held for sale in which cases they are accounted for in accordance with the related IFRS.

Goodwill is measured as the excess of the sum of the consideration transferred, the amount of any non-controlling interests in the acquiree, and the fair value of the acquirer's previously held equity interest in the acquiree over the net of the acquisition-date amounts of the identifiable assets acquired and the liabilities assumed. If, after reassessment, the net of the acquisition date amounts of the identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed exceeds the sum of the consideration transferred, the amount of any non-controlling interests in the acquire and the fair value of the acquirer's previously held interest in the acquired (if any), the excess is recognised immediately in consolidated statement of profit or loss as a bargain purchase gain.

Non-controlling interests may be initially measured either at fair value or at the non-controlling interests' proportionate share of the recognised amounts of the acquiree's identifiable net assets. The choice of measurement basis is made on a transaction-by-Transaction basis. Other types of non-controlling interests are measured at fair value or, when applicable, on the basis specified in another IFRS.

When a business combination is achieved in stages, the Group's previously held equity interest in the acquiree is remeasured to fair value at the acquisition date (i.e. the date when the Group obtains control) and the resulting gain or loss, if any, is recognised in the consolidated statement of profit or loss. Amounts arising from interests in the acquiree prior to the acquisition date that have been previously recognised in consolidated statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income are reclassified to consolidated profit or loss where such treatment would be appropriate if that interest were disposed off.

Ekttitab Holding Company K.S.C - Public
and its subsidiary
Kuwait

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2019
"All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar unless otherwise stated"

3/6) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash on hand and time deposits with banks whose original maturities do not exceed three months, net of bank overdrafts are classified as cash and cash equivalents in the consolidated statement of cash flows.

3/7) Investment in an associate

An associate is an entity over which the group has significant influence and that is neither a subsidiary nor an interest in a joint venture. Significant influence is the power to participate in the financial and operating policy decisions of the investee but is not control or joint control over those policies.

The group's investment in associates is accounted for under the equity method of accounting, i.e. on the statement of financial position at cost plus post-acquisition changes in the group's share of the net assets of the associate, less any impairment and the consolidated statement of profit or loss reflects the group's share of the results of operations of associate.

Any excess of the cost of acquisition over the group's share of the net fair value of the identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities of the associate recognised at the date of acquisition is recognised as goodwill.

The goodwill is included within the carrying amount of the investment and is assessed for impairment as part of that investment. Any excess of the parent company's share of the net fair value of the identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities over the cost of acquisition.

Distributions received from the associate reduce the carrying amount of the investment. Adjustments to the carrying amount may also be necessary for changes in the group's share in the associate arising from changes in the associate's equity. Changes in the group's share in associate's equity are recognised immediately in the consolidated statement of changes in equity.

When the group's share of losses in an associate equals or exceeds its interest in the associate, including any other unsecured receivables, the group does not recognise further losses, unless it has incurred obligations or made payments on behalf of the associate.

Unrealised gains on transactions with associate are eliminated to the extent of the group's share in the associate. Unrealised losses are also eliminated unless the transactions provide evidence of impairment in the asset transferred.

An assessment for impairment of investment in associates is performed when there is an indication that the asset has been impaired, or that impairment losses recognised in prior years no longer exist.

The associate's financial statements are prepared either to the parent company's reporting date or to a date not earlier than three months of the parent company's reporting date using consistent accounting policies. Where practicable, adjustments are made for the effect of significant transactions or other events that occurred between the reporting date of the associates and the parent company's reporting date.

Ekttitab Holding Company K.S.C - Public
and its subsidiary
Kuwait

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2019
"All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar unless otherwise stated"

Upon loss of significant influence over the associate, the group measures and recognises any retaining investment at its fair value. Any differences between the carrying amount of the associate upon loss of significant influence and the fair value of the remaining investment and proceeds from disposal are recognised in the consolidated statement of profit or loss.

3/8) Property and equipment

Property and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation. The recoverable value of property and equipment are reviewed by the management at the consolidated financial position date. If the recoverable value of property and equipment decreased from the book value then the book value is written down to the recoverable value. If the useful lives are different from their estimated lives then the useful lives are adjusted from the beginning of the year in which the change occurred without going into retroactive periods.

Gains or losses on disposal of property and equipment in the consolidated statement of profit or loss by the difference between the net realizable value and net book value.

Property and equipment are depreciated on straight line over their estimated useful lives which is Five years.

Properties in the course of construction for production or administrative purposes, are carried at cost, less any recognised impairment loss. Cost includes professional fees. Depreciation of these properties, on the same basis as other property and equipment, commences when the properties are ready for their intended use.

3/9) Impairment of tangible and intangible assets (including investment in associates)

At each consolidated statement of financial position date, the Group reviews the carrying amounts of its tangible and intangible assets to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss (if any). Where it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, the Group estimates the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs

The recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset.

If the recoverable amount of an asset (or cash-generating unit) is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset (cash-generating unit) is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment loss is recognised immediately in the consolidated statement of profit or loss.

3/10) Accounts receivable

Accounts receivable are stated at their nominal value, less the expected credit loss. The Company always measures the loss allowance for impairment for trade receivables at an amount equal to lifetime ECL.

Ekttitab Holding Company K.S.C - Public
and its subsidiary
Kuwait

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2019

"All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar unless otherwise stated"

3/11) Accounts payable and liabilities

Accounts payable and liabilities are stated at nominal value and liabilities are recognized for amounts to be paid in the future for goods or services received, whether billed by the supplier or not.

3/12) Provision for end of service indemnity

Provision for end of service indemnity has been made as per the Labour Law in the private sector and signed contracts on the assumption of ending the services of all staff at the consolidated financial position date. This obligation is not funded. The management expects that based on this method of calculation a reasonable estimate is made of the obligation of the Group towards employees indemnity for previous and current periods.

3/13) Equity and reserves

Share capital represents the nominal value of shares that have been issued and paid up.

Statutory and voluntary reserves comprise appropriations of current and prior period profits in accordance with the requirements of the companies' law and the parent's articles of association.

Change in fair value reserve – which comprise of profits and losses related to financial assets through other comprehensive income.

Accumulated losses include all current and prior period profits and losses. All transactions with owners of the parent company are recorded separately within equity.

3/14) Revenue recognition

- Revenue is recognized either at a certain time or over time when the Group meets performance obligations by transferring goods or services to its customers. The total transaction price for a contract is allocated amongst the various performance obligations based on their relative stand-alone selling prices. The transaction price for a contract excludes any amounts collected on behalf of third parties. Revenue is recognized either at a certain time or over time when the Group meets performance obligations by transferring goods or services to its customers. The Group recognizes contract obligation for amounts received in respect of unsatisfactory performance obligations and provides these, if any, as other liabilities in the consolidated statement of financial position. Similarly, if the Group fulfills a performance obligation before it receives the consideration, the Group recognizes either the origin of the contract or receivable, if any, in its consolidated statement of financial position, depending on whether there is anything other than the time required before the amounts are due.
- Revenue from services is recognized on time and material basis when services are provided. Bills are periodically issued to customers in accordance with individual contracts as the work progresses. Any remaining unearned amounts at the end of the reporting period are presented in the consolidated statement of financial position as receivables since only time is required before the payment is due.
- Gain on sale of investments included the difference between the net cash proceeds from sales and the carrying amount of the investment sold.
- Recognizes included by dividend income from investments when the right to receive.
- Other categories of income are recognized when earned at the time the related services are rendered on the basis of the terms of the contractual agreement of each activity.

Ekttitab Holding Company K.S.C - Public
and its subsidiary
Kuwait

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2019
"All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar unless otherwise stated"

3/15) Provisions

Provisions are recognized when the entity has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of the resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. Provisions are reviewed at each consolidated financial position date and adjusted to reflect the current best estimate.

3/16) Offsetting

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the consolidated financial position only when there is a legally enforceable right to set off the recognized amounts and the management intends to settle on a net basis so as to realize the assets and liabilities simultaneously.

3/17) Foreign currencies

The functional currency of the parent company is the Kuwaiti Dinar ("KD") and accordingly, the consolidated financial statements are presented in KD. Transactions in currencies other than the company's functional currency (foreign currencies) are recorded at the rates of exchange prevailing on the date of the transaction. On-monetary items carried at fair value that are denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing on the date when the fair value was determined. Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are not retranslated.

Exchange differences arising on the settlement of monetary items, and on the retranslation of monetary items, are included in profit or loss for the period. Exchange differences arising on the retranslation of non-monetary items carried at fair value are included in profit or loss for the period except for differences arising on the retranslation of non-monetary items in respect of which gains and losses are recognized directly in the consolidated equity. For such non-monetary items, any exchange component of that gain or loss is also recognized directly in the consolidated equity.

The assets and liabilities of the Group's foreign operations are expressed in KD using exchange rates prevailing at the consolidated financial position date. Income and expenses items are translated at the average exchange rates for the period, unless exchange rates fluctuated significantly during that period, in which case the exchange rates at the dates of the transactions are used. Exchange differences arising (if any), are classified as equity and transferred to the Group's foreign currency translation reserve. Such exchange differences are recognized in the consolidated statement of profit or loss in the period in which the foreign operation disposed.

3/18) National Labor Support Tax (NLST)

NLST is calculated in accordance with Law No. 19 of 2000 and the Minister of Finance Resolutions No.24 of 2006 at 2.5% of taxable profit of the Group after deducting directors' fees for the year. As per law, income from associates and subsidiaries, cash dividends from listed companies which are subjected to NLST have to be deducted from the profit for the year.

Ekttitab Holding Company K.S.C - Public
and its subsidiary
Kuwait

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2019
"All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar unless otherwise stated"

- 3/19) Kuwait Foundation for the Advancement of Science**
The contribution to KFAS is calculated at 1% of taxable profit of the Group in accordance with the modified calculation based on the Foundation's Board of Directors' resolution, which states that income from associates and subsidiaries, Board of Directors' remuneration, transfer to statutory reserve should be excluded from profit for the year when determining the contribution.
- 3/20) Zakat**
Contribution to Zakat is calculated at 1% of the profit of the group in accordance with the Ministry of Finance resolution No. 58/2007 effective from December 10, 2007. Based on the regulations issued with respect to national labors support tax and zakat, no losses are carried forward to future periods or charging them to previous years.
- 3/21) Contingent liabilities and assets**
Contingent liabilities are not recognized in the consolidated financial statements. They are disclosed unless the possibility of an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits is remote, contingent asset is not recognized in the consolidated financial statements but disclosed when an inflow of economic benefits is probable.
- 3/22) Segment reporting**
Operating segments are identified on the basis of internal reports that are regularly reviewed by the decision makers in order to allocate resources to the segments and to assess their performance. Such operating segments are classified as either business segments or geographical segments.
A business segment is a distinguishable component of the Group that is engaged in providing products or services, which is subject to risks and returns that are different from those of other segments.
A geographic segment is a distinguishable component of the Group that is engaged in providing products or services within a particular economic environment which is subject to risks and returns different from those of segments operating in other economic environments.
- 4- Significant management judgements and estimation uncertainty.**
The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make estimates and assumptions that may affect amounts reported in these financial statements, as actual results could differ from these estimates. It also requires management to exercise its judgment in the process of applying the Group's accounting policies. Judgments and estimates that are significant to the consolidated financial statements are shown below:

Judgments

Contingent liabilities / liabilities

Contingent liabilities are potential liabilities that arise from past events whose existence will be confirmed only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the control of the entity. Provisions for liabilities are recorded when a loss is considered probable and can be reasonably estimated. The determination of whether or not a provision should be recorded for any potential liabilities is based on management's judgment.

Ekttitab Holding Company K.S.C - Public
and its subsidiary
Kuwait

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2019
"All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar unless otherwise stated"

Key sources of estimation uncertainty

Impairment of tangible assets and useful lives

The Group's management tests annually whether tangible assets have suffered impairment in accordance with accounting policies stated in note 3. The recoverable amount of an asset is determined based on value-in-use method. This method uses estimated cash flow projections over the estimated useful life of the asset discounted using market rates.

The Group's management determines the useful lives and related depreciation and charge. The depreciation and charge for the year will change significantly if actual life is different from the estimated useful life of the asset.

Impairment of associates

After applying the equity method, the Group determines whether it is necessary to recognize any impairment in the value of the Group's investment in its associate companies at the date of all financial statements on the basis of whether there is objective evidence of a decrease in the investment value in the associate. If such evidence exists, the Group calculates the amount of impairment as the difference between the recoverable amount of the associate and its book value and recognize this amount in the consolidated statement of profit or loss.

5- Subsidiary

The consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of "the parent company" and its subsidiary and its details are as follows:

<u>Company name</u>	<u>Legal form</u>	<u>Activity</u>	<u>Country</u>	<u>Ownership percentage%</u>	
				<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Petro for Integrated Business Holding Company	K.S.C. closed	Holding Company	State of Kuwait	98.75%	98.75%

- The financial statements of the subsidiary have been consolidated as of December 31, 2019 based on audited financial statements as of December 31, 2019.
- The subsidiary Petro for Integrated Business Holding Company has a subsidiary and its details are as follows:

<u>Company name</u>	<u>Legal form</u>	<u>Activity</u>	<u>Country</u>	<u>Ownership percentage%</u>	
				<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Educational Arabian Pen Company	K.S.C. closed	Educational services	State of Kuwait	99.33%	99.33%

6- Cash and cash equivalents

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Cash on hand	2,493	1,107
Cash at banks	47,326	47,297
Cash at investment portfolios	188,172	57,880
	<u>237,991</u>	<u>106,284</u>

Ekttitab Holding Company K.S.C - Public
and its subsidiary
Kuwait

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2019
"All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar unless otherwise stated"

7- Investments at fair value through profit or loss

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Investments in local shares – quoted	524,265	666,217
Investments in foreign shares – quoted	3,871	4,284
Investments in local funds – unquoted	21,450	92,999
	<u>549,586</u>	<u>763,500</u>

- The value of financial investment has been registered in unquoted local funds (El Madina Fund) based on the fund net unit value as of December 31, 2019, as this fund is under liquidation
- Investments at fair value through profit or loss were evaluated according to the evaluation methods disclosed in (Note -20).

8- Investment in associate

The investment in associate item stated as follow:

<u>Company name</u>	<u>Ownership percentage%</u>		<u>Value (KD)</u>	
	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Dar Al Salam Takaful Insurance Company K.S.C (closed)	44.48%	44.48%	3,977,907	3,992,511

The Group's shares in results of the associate Company were recognised based on financial statement as of December 31, 2019. The figures of the financial year ended December 31, 2018 have been restated by adjusting the Group's shares in results of the associate and its reserves after the issuance of its audited financial statements.

The investment's movement during the financial year was as follows:

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u> (Restated)
Balance at January 1,	3,992,511	-
Additions	-	2,235,000
"The Group" share in the business results	1,500	1,528
Gain on acquisition of share in associate at reduced prices	-	168,790
"The Group" share in an associate reserves	(16,104)	(848,265)
Transfer from investments at fair value through other comprehensive income	-	2,435,458
Balance at December 31,	<u>3,977,907</u>	<u>3,992,511</u>

Ekttitab Holding Company K.S.C - Public
and its subsidiary
Kuwait

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2019
"All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar unless otherwise stated"

The following are the summarized financial statements of the associate Dar El Salam for Takaful Insurance Company K.S.C (closed). The summarized financial statements mentioned below represent the amounts shown in accordance with the financial statements of that associate.

	2019	2018 (Restated)
Assets	8,945,319	8,978,156
Liabilities	(2,290)	(2,284)
Net assets	8,943,029	8,975,872
Group's share of associates	% 44.48	% 44.48
Group's share in assets	3,977,907	3,992,511
Net Profit	3,372	3,437
Group share in the business results	1,500	1,528

9- Investments at fair value through other comprehensive income

	2019	2018
Investments in quoted shares	2,626,980	4,862,104
Investments in unquoted shares	2,655,405	2,622,039
	5,282,385	7,484,143

The movement in investments at fair value through other comprehensive income during the financial year is as follows:

	2019	2018
Balance at January 1,	7,484,143	-
Impact of adopting IFRS 9	-	13,933,685
Additions	2,609,125	1,486,032
Disposals	(3,113,559)	(3,970,971)
Transferred to an investment in an associate	-	(2,435,458)
Change in fair value	(1,697,324)	(1,529,145)
	5,282,385	7,484,143

- During the current financial year the previous pledge has been removed from Investments at fair value through other comprehensive income amounted to KD 404,762 which were pledged against Murabaha payable in favour of a related party.
- The investment at fair value through other comprehensive income is valued in accordance with the valuation technique disclosed in (Note -20).

Ekttitab Holding Company K.S.C - Public
and its subsidiary
Kuwait

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2019
"All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar unless otherwise stated"

10- Receivable and other debit balances

	2019	2018
Trade receivables	-	418,640
Expected credit losses	-	(33,491)
	-	385,149
Accrued revenue	72,040	182,418
Refundable deposits	18,272	15,200
Other	706	4,073
	<u>91,018</u>	<u>586,840</u>

The maximum exposure to credit risk at the consolidated statement of financial position date is disclosed in (Note - 20) to these consolidated financial statements. The other classes within receivables and other receivables are neither past due nor impaired.

11- Payable and other credit balance

	2019	2018
Accrued expenses	76,887	74,588
Dividends payable	23,583	23,583
Taxable deductions	250,569	258,569
Other	79,055	90,093
	<u>430,094</u>	<u>446,833</u>

12- Share capital

The authorized, issued, and fully paid up capital of "the parent company" amounted to K.D 31,862,423 divided into 318,624,230 shares with a nominal value of 100 fils per share and all are cash shares.

13- Statutory reserve

In accordance with the Companies Law and "the parent company" company's Articles of Association, 10% of net profit before contribution to Kuwait Foundation for the Advancement of Science, Board of Directors' remuneration, Zakat and National Labor Support Tax has been transferred to the statutory reserve. "The Group" may discontinue such transfer when the reserve equal 50 % of share capital. This reserve is not available for distribution except in cases stipulated by the law. There were no transfers to the statutory reserve due to the accumulated losses.

14- Losses from investments

	2019	2018
Investments at fair value through profit or loss		
Realized gains /(losses)	22,340	(74,830)
Change in fair value	(250,755)	(275,552)
	<u>(228,415)</u>	<u>(350,382)</u>

Ekttitab Holding Company K.S.C - Public
and its subsidiary
Kuwait

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2019
"All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar unless otherwise stated"

15- Loss per share/(fils)

Loss per share to shareholders of "the parent company" is calculated by dividing net loss for the financial year by the weighted average number of outstanding shares during the financial year as follows the calculation of loss per share:

	2019	2018 (Restated)
Net loss for the year attributable to shareholders of "the parent company"	(452,523)	(511,506)
Weighted average number of outstanding shares during the year/(share)	318,624,230	318,624,230
Loss per share/(fils)	(1.42)	(1.61)

16- Related party transactions

Related parties are "the parent company" shareholders who have representation in the Board of Directors, members of the Board of Directors and major shareholders. In the normal course of business, subject to the Company's management approval, there were transactions with related parties, the existing major shareholder and its subsidiary during the financial year ended; these transactions were in accordance with the terms of dealing with others and the Board of Director's approval.

The transactions and outstanding balances with related parties, other than what disclosed in other notes, were as follows:

	2019	2018
<u>Consolidated Statement of Financial position:</u>		
Due from related parties	4,829,209	4,455,990
Due to a related parties	1,376,080	1,413,831

Consolidated statement of profit or loss:

The consolidated statement of profit or loss does not include transactions with related parties.

These transactions are subject to the approval of the Shareholders General Assembly.

17- Proposals

On March 29, 2020 the Board of Directors has proposed not to distribute remuneration for the Board of Directors members for the financial year ended December 31, 2019 (2018: Nil).

Ekttitab Holding Company K.S.C - Public
and its subsidiary
Kuwait

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2019
"All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar unless otherwise stated"

18- General Assembly of Shareholders

On May 15, 2019, the Annual General Assembly of the Shareholders held and approved the consolidated financial statements for the financial year ended December 31, 2018 and approved the Board of Directors' proposals to not distribute dividends for the financial year ended December 31, 2018 and also not to distribute board of directors rewards for the financial year ended December 31, 2018.

The Ordinary General Assembly was held on November 14, 2019 and has approved the appointment of Mr. Ali Abdul Rahman Al Hasawi as an auditor instead of deceased Mr. Abdulhussain M. Al- Rasheed.

19- Operating segments

The disclosure of operating segment information is based on the internal financial reporting structure of the Department, which is regularly reviewed by the chief operating decision maker. The Group practices most of its activities through a core segment in one area of business, main in investment activity.

Geographic information

"The Group" operates in one geographic region: The following tables show the distribution of the Group's revenue, assets and liabilities according to the geographic region.

The following table shows the information analysis according to segments results as of December 31.

	2019	2018 (Restated)
Net losses	(228,415)	(350,382)
Assets	15,007,186	17,437,649
Liabilities	(1,806,174)	(1,860,664)
	2019	2018 (Restated)
Total losses	(228,415)	(350,382)
Other revenues	207,383	374,977
Net (loss)/profit for the year	(21,032)	24,595

Ekttitab Holding Company K.S.C - Public
and its subsidiary
Kuwait

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2019
"All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar unless otherwise stated"

	2019	2018 (Restated)
Total segments assets		
Cash and cash equivalent	237,991	106,284
Investments at fair value through profit or loss	549,586	763,500
Investment in an associate	3,977,907	3,992,511
Investments at fair value through other comprehensive income	5,282,385	7,484,143
Receivables and other debit balances	91,018	586,840
Due from related parties	4,829,209	4,455,990
	<u>14,968,096</u>	<u>17,389,268</u>

"The Group" operates its business in a main geographic market which is the local market in the State of Kuwait.

20- Financial instruments

A) Financial instruments:
Significant accounting policies

Details of the significant accounting policies - including the criteria for measurement and recognition of revenue and expenses in respect of each class of financial assets and liabilities - are disclosed in note (3) to the consolidated financial statements.

Categories of financial instruments

The Group's financial assets and financial liabilities are categorized in the consolidated statement of financial position as follows:

	2019	2018 (Restated)
Financial assets:		
Cash and cash equivalents	237,991	106,284
Investments at fair value through profit or loss	549,586	763,500
Investments in an associate	3,977,907	3,992,511
Investments at fair value through other comprehensive income	5,282,385	7,484,143
Receivables and other debit balances	91,018	586,840
Due from related parties	4,829,209	4,455,990
	<u>14,968,096</u>	<u>17,389,268</u>
 Financial liabilities:	 2019	 2018
Payables and other credit balances	430,094	446,833
Due to related parties	1,376,080	1,413,831
	<u>1,806,174</u>	<u>1,860,664</u>

Ekttitab Holding Company K.S.C - Public
and its subsidiary
Kuwait

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2019
"All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar unless otherwise stated"

Fair value of financial instruments

The fair value is the amount for which an asset could be exchanged, or a liability settled, between knowledgeable, willing parties in an arm's length transaction. "the Group" has used the assumptions and accepted methods in the assessment of fair values of financial instruments. The fair values of the Group's financial assets and financial liabilities are determined as follows:

- The fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities with standard terms and conditions and traded on active market are determined with reference to quoted market prices.
 - The fair values of other financial assets and financial liabilities (excluding derivative instruments) are determined in accordance with generally accepted pricing models based on discounted cash flows analysis using prices from observable current market transactions and dealer quotes for similar instrument.
- Fair value of the non-derivative financial instruments is not materially different from its respective carrying value.

The following table presents financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value in the interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position in accordance with the fair value hierarchy, where the hierarchy classifies the financial assets and liabilities to three levels based on the importance of the inputs used in the measurement of the fair value of the financial assets and liabilities.

The hierarchy levels of fair value are set out below:

- Level 1: prices included (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
- Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (as prices) or indirectly (inputs relating to prices);and
- Level 3: inputs for assets and liabilities that are not based on observable market information (non-observable information).

Ekttitab Holding Company K.S.C - Public
and its subsidiary
Kuwait

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2019
"All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar unless otherwise stated"

The level within which the financial asset or liability is classified is determined based on the lowest level of significant inputs to the fair value measurement.

	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
December 31, 2019				
Assets:				
<i>Investments at fair value through profit or loss</i>				
Quoted shares	528,136	-	-	528,136
Investment funds	-	21,450	-	21,450
<i>Investments at fair value through other comprehensive income</i>				
Quoted shares	2,626,980	-	-	2,626,980
Unquoted shares	-	-	2,655,405	2,655,405
Net fair value	3,155,116	21,450	2,655,405	5,831,971
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
December 31, 2018				
Assets:				
<i>Investments at fair value through profit or loss</i>				
Quoted shares	670,501	-	-	670,501
Investment funds	-	92,999	-	92,999
<i>Investments at fair value through other comprehensive income</i>				
Quoted shares	4,862,104	-	-	4,862,104
Unquoted shares	-	-	2,622,039	2,622,039
Net fair value	5,532,605	92,999	2,622,039	8,247,643

B) Financial risks management

"The Group's" use of financial instruments exposes it to a variety of financial risks such as credit risks, liquidity risks and market risks.

"The Group" continuously reviews its risks exposure and takes the necessary procedures to limit these risks to acceptable levels.

The Board of Director sets written bases for risk management frame work, and written policies covering certain areas like foreign currency risk, interest rate risk, credit risk and financial surpluses investment risk.

Ekttitab Holding Company K.S.C - Public
and its subsidiary
Kuwait

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2019
"All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar unless otherwise stated"

The main risks to the Group are:

• **Credit risks**

Credit risks are the risks that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the other party to incur a financial loss. Financial assets that primarily expose the Group to credit risks are mainly cash and cash equivalents, receivables and other receivables and due from related parties. Cash and cash equivalents are placed with financial institutions with a high credit rating. The balance of accounts receivable is recognized net of provision for expected credit losses.

Concentration of maximum exposure to credit risk

Concentrations of credit risks arise from exposure to the risks of customers with similar characteristics in terms of the geographical location in which they operate or in the industrial sector in which they operate, so that their ability to meet contractual obligations may be similarly affected by changes in political, economic or other conditions.

Credit risks may also arise from large concentrations of the Group's assets with any counterparty. These risks are managed through diversification of portfolios.

The Group considers its maximum exposure to credit risk to be as follows:

	2019	2018
Cash at banks	47,326	47,297
Trade receivables	-	385,149
Due from related parties	4,829,209	4,455,990
	<u>4,876,535</u>	<u>4,888,436</u>

For further information, refer back to notes (6&10&16). Financial assets whose maturity date has expired and its value have not impaired are disclosed in Note (10). The maturity date of the other financial assets has not expired.

• **Liquidity risks**

Liquidity risks are the risks that the Group will be unable to meet its cash obligations. The management of liquidity risks consists of keeping sufficient cash and arranging financing sources through enough credit facilities, managing highly liquid assets, and monitoring liquidity on a periodical basis by method of future cash flows.

The maturity of liabilities stated below is based on the period from the consolidated financial position date to the contractual maturity date. In the case of financial instruments that do not have a contractual maturity date, the maturity is based on management's estimate of time period in which the asset will be collected or disposed and the liability settled.

Ekttitab Holding Company K.S.C - Public
and its subsidiary
Kuwait

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2019
"All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar unless otherwise stated"

The maturity of financial liabilities as of December 31, 2019 is as follows:

	within one year	More than one year	Total
Payables and other credit balances	351,040	79,054	430,094
Due to related parties	1,376,080	-	1,376,080
	<u>1,727,120</u>	<u>79,054</u>	<u>1,806,174</u>

The maturity of financial liabilities as of December 31, 2018 is as follows:

	within one year	More than one year	Total
Payables and other credit balances	370,806	76,027	446,833
Due to related parties	1,413,831	-	1,413,831
	<u>1,784,637</u>	<u>76,027</u>	<u>1,860,664</u>

• **Market risks**

Market risks comprise of foreign currencies risks, interest rate risks and equity price risks. These risks arise from changes in market prices, interest rates and foreign currencies prices.

Foreign currencies risks

Foreign currencies risks are the risks that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates.

These risks arise from transactions with foreign currencies. "the Group" manages these risks by setting limits on transaction with other foreign currencies and limiting its transaction business in major currencies (USA Dollar) with reputable counterparties.

Interest rate risks

Interest rate risks are the risks that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in interest rates in the market.

Interest rate risks arise from long-term borrowings. Borrowings at variable interest rates expose "the Group" to cash flows interest rate risks.

"The Group" practices its operation in accordance with Islamic Shariaa thus "the Group" are not exposed to interest risk.

Equity price risks

An equity price risk is the risk that the fair values of equities decrease as the result of changes in the levels of equity indices and the value of individual stocks. This risk results due to the changes in the fair value of the investments in stocks.

Ekttitab Holding Company K.S.C - Public
and its subsidiary
Kuwait

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2019
"All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar unless otherwise stated"

The effect in the Consolidated statement of profit or loss due to change in fair value of investment at fair value through profit or loss and investment at fair value through other comprehensive income as of December 31, 2019 as a result of expected changes in Kuwait Stock Exchange by ($\pm 10\%$) (2018: $\pm 10\%$) and other variables held constant is as follows:

	Effect on consolidated statement of profit or loss		Effect on consolidated Equity statement	
	2019	2018	2019	2018
Investments at fair value through profit or loss	52,814	67,050	-	-
Investments at fair value through statement of other comprehensive income	-	-	262,698	486,210

21- Capital risks management

The "the parent company" manages its capital to ensure that it will be able to continue as a going concern while maximizing the return to shareholders and other beneficiaries through the optimization of the debt and equity.

The capital structure of the "the Group" consists of equity which comprises share capital, statutory reserve, change in fair value reserve,"Group's" share in associate reserve, accumulated losses and Non-controlling interests

Currently, The Group does not have borrowings or bank facilities.

22- Lawsuits and possible claims

"The Group" has some potential lawsuits represented in cases pending at various levels of courts with other parties and the results of which cannot be determined till the date of consolidated statement of financial position. "The Group" believes that there is no need to make provision for these amounts before determining the outcome of these claims and issues.

23- Comparative figures

The previous year's comparative figures have been reclassified and recategorized to conform with the presentation and the classification of the current financial year's figures.